
Department report for ARCHAEOLOGY
Course Instructor Evaluation - Spring 2014
Project Audience 1489
Responses Received 1027
Response Ratio 68.97%

Report Comments
This report has been created to give a basic overview of some of the functionality within Blue’s unique
reporting engine. This sample is a department level report, but reporting at any level is possible; Blue
can aggregate data and batch reports based on any field in the course or instructor data.

The content of this report has been defined on a block-by-block basis directly through the Blue user
interface.

Within this sample report, some commonly used report blocks are showcased. These include--

- Analysis of demographic data pulled directly from the SIS
- Score analysis based on Quantitative Feedback Data
- Frequency analysis based on Quantitative Feedback Data
- Aggregated frequency analysis based on Quantitative Data
- Theme-based Text Analytics based on open-ended Qualitative Feedback Data
- Text Analysis (demonstrating common themes Qualitative Feedback Data)
- Cross-tabulation of Demographic, Qualitative and Quantitative data
- Overall Rankings of Strengths and Weaknesses

By arranging the different types of analysis as we have in this example we are able to see who our
audience was, what they have indicated directly in their quantitative feedback, common themes that
they have discussed in the open-ended qualitative feedback, and how all of that information
correlates. Understanding all of this information and how it is interconnected helps to identify and
specify key strengths and areas for improvement within the department.

SIS Data + Quantitative Feedback + Qualitative Feedback
= Better Understanding and Continuous Improvement

For clarity, wherever the data shown has been extracted from open-ended feedback using Blue's Text
Analytics engine, this icon is displayed:

Creation Date Mon, Apr 14, 2014

Improvement at heart.



Section 1: Analytics of Demographic information from SIS

Using demographics pulled directly from the Student Information System, Blue reports can automatically
show information tied to Student Respondents, Instructors or Courses.

1.A) Gender Breakdown

In this demographic block we have chosen to display the gender breakdown of student respondents in a
3-dimensional pie chart. This information could also have been displayed as a table, a horizontal bar
chart, area chart, or other 2D and 3D chart types.

In this example we can see that 30.96% of the respondents for this department’s evaluations were male,
and 69.04% were female.

1.B) Year of Study Breakdown

This example shows a breakdown of the current 'Year of Study' for respondents to course evaluation
forms within this department.



Section 2: Quantitative Feedback Analytics

This section looks at feedback where students have directly indicated their agreement with specific items
by selecting ‘Somewhat’, ‘Mostly’ etc from the available options. Scores associated with each option have
been defined by the project creator. Results gathered for this department can be shown in a number of
different ways; for our example report we are showing one Score Block, one Frequency Block, and one
Aggregate Frequency Block.

2.A) Score Analysis - Department/Division/Institutional Comparison

This example displays the overall score for this Department, contrasted against the scores for the
Department's Division and the Institution as a whole. Blue's reporting engine allows for the creation of
Norms and Averages based on any demographic in the Course or Instructor data, utilizing SIS data to
gain a better understanding of results.

If the norms were not included in this report block, looking at item three (‘The course instructor organized
lectures in a logical manner.’) would leave one with the impression that there may be a department level
problem. Including the division norm and the institutional norm expands our view, allowing us to see that
this is more likely to be something to work on at the division level.

Overall

1. The course instructor was enthusiastic about the course material.

2. The course instructor explained concepts clearly.

3. The course instructor organized lectures in a logical manner.



1. The course instructor was enthusiastic about the course material.

Statistics Value

Response Count 392

Mean 4.25

Median 4.00

Mode 5

Standard Deviation +/-0.81

2. The course instructor explained concepts clearly.

Statistics Value

Response Count 291

Mean 4.06

Median 4.00

Mode 5

Standard Deviation +/-0.81

3. The course instructor organized lectures in a logical manner.

Statistics Value

Response Count 102

Mean 3.51

Median 4.00

Mode 4

Standard Deviation +/-1.24

2.B) Frequency Analysis with Statistics

Rather than focusing solely on scores, the Frequency Block looks at the number or percentage of
respondents who have selected particular options. For this example we have chosen to include some of
the available statistics in a table below the chart.

Looking at item 3 in this view shows that the overwhelming majority of feedback was positive, with ‘Mostly’
or ‘A Great Deal’ being selected more than 59% of the time for this department.



2.C) Aggregate Frequency Analysis

This example showcases Blue’s ability to collapse and combine feedback for clarity. By aggregating the
initial 5-point scale into 'Positive', 'Neutral' and 'Negative' agreement, Blue enables report viewers to see
an overview of the data that is as clear as the Score Block results while retaining the data validity of the
Frequency Analysis.

In the example above we can see that the majority of feedback regarding the instructors organizing
lectures in a logical manner is positive, and that there is almost as much neutral feedback as negative.



Section 3: Qualitative Text Analytics

This section looks at quantitative results created through a sophisticated
analysis of the qualitative feedback. Rather than counting keywords,
eXplorance’s Text Analytics dictionary recognizes the context and phrasing of
statements and then groups similar comments into specific themes.

One example seen below is the attribute 'Engaging'. This isn't a count of all students who used the word
'engaging', but rather an accounting of all students who have commented on how engaged they were.
Students who have noted that the instructor was eloquent, or that the instructor was communicative, or
that they were captivated are all recognized and grouped in this way.

eXplorance's dictionary was created specifically for the identification of themes for improvement of
teaching and learning within a higher-education institution. Rather than measuring general sentiments in
comments (which would be redundant in a feedback form), Blue’s Text Analysis takes into consideration
Positive and Negative Attributes, Educational Dimensions, Course Elements, Potential Issues and Alerts.
This provides a new set of data points that can then be cross-tabulated with SIS data and quantitative
data to produce a greater understanding of student feedback.

3.A) Text Analytics - Word Cloud displaying the Frequency of Attributes

The Word Cloud allows us to understand at a glance which themes were
prevalent in student feedback. In this example we see that instructors within this
department are generally considered to be helpful and supportive, and that the
material is considered interesting and important. The feedback also indicates
that many students are commenting on the level of difficulty; this will be further

investigated later in the report.  



3.B) Text Analytics - Table displaying the Frequency of Attributes

In this example we are displaying common themes in student feedback in
tabular format. Within this table we have also enabled color indications of which
attributes have been defined as ‘Positive’ and ‘Negative’ (with  Positive in Blue
and Negative in Red).

Attributes
[# of comments]

Overall
[473]

INTERESTING 21.35 %

HELPFUL / SUPPORTIVE 19.87 %

DIFFICULT 18.39 %

ENGAGING 15.86 %

IMPORTANT / RELEVANT 15.01 %

KNOWLEDGEABLE 14.59 %

ENJOYABLE 12.90 %

CLEAR 11.63 %

In this format we can see that among the 473 comments submitted within the evaluations for this
department, 21.35% discussed their level of interest in the course. Almost all of the commonly appearing
attributes were positive, with the only outlier being the 18.39% of comments which discussed difficulty with
the course.



3.C) Text Analytics - Bar Chart displaying the Frequency of Attributes

In this example we have chosen to display the common themes in student
feedback in a horizontal bar chart. This chart also reflects the frequency of
each theme’s appearance within the 473 comments submitted.

These 8 attributes were the most common themes among student feedback--

Interesting – Student feedback mentioning fascination with material, attentiveness, excitement about the
course, and similar ideas is reflected in the 'Interesting' attribute.

Helpful/Supportive – Student feedback that is focused on the instructor's willingness to support them
through the process. All feedback that refers to the instructor being accommodating, or providing
constructive feedback, or encouraging success are be captured in this attribute.

Difficult – Student feedback that discusses challenges throughout the course, or how complex the
material is, or refers to the instruction as complicated are reflected in this attribute.

Engaging  – Feedback where students describe being captivated, or where students refer to the appeal
of the course, or where students discuss how communicative the instructor are all considered to be part
of the 'Engaging' attribute.

Important/Relevant  – Student feedback that refers to a course as essential or which notes how the
material is applicable to their lives are be captured as part of this attribute.

Knowledgeable  – Feedback which discusses the instructor's level of competence, or which refers to
the instructor as articulate or accomplished are be reflected in the 'Knowledgeable' attribute. 

Enjoyable  – Feedback where students mention how much they appreciate or enjoy a course are shown
in this attribute. 

Clear  – Student feedback that discusses accuracy or precision, or which notes how explicit or clear the
material and instruction is are captured in the 'Clear' attribute.



Section 4: Cross Tabulation

A greater understanding of all of the gathered feedback can be attained by cross-tabulating quantitative,
qualitative, and demographic data.

Blue allows for Theme data from open-ended feedback to be compared with and broken down by direct
response data and any demographic data associated with the courses, instructors and students in the
Student Information System. Questions can be crossed with questions, demographics with questions, and
even demographics with other demographics to gain a better understanding of the students and their
needs.

In this section we have chosen to show some examples of

Scores vs Student Demographics
Themes in Open-Ended Feedback vs Student Demographics
Scores vs Themes in Open-Ended Feedback
Themes in Open-Ended Feedback vs Student Demographics

4.A) Instructor Rating Scores (Undergraduate vs Graduate)

This block demonstrates Blue's ability to compare Quantitative Data with Demographic Data tied to
Students in the SIS. Similar blocks can be added cross-tabulating response data with any demographics
tied to courses, instructors or students.

The course instructor was enthusiastic about the course material.

The course instructor explained concepts clearly.

The course instructor organized lectures in a logical manner.



4.B) Common Attributes in Graduate and Undergraduate feedback

This block demonstrates Blue's ability to cross-tabulate Qualitative Data
(Attributes in open-ended feedback) with Demographic Data pulled directly
from the Student Information System (Graduate vs. Undergraduate). Similar
blocks can be added cross-tabulating themes from qualitative data with any
demographics tied to courses, instructors or students. In this example we have

also enabled hatch coloring on the bars, facilitating black & white printing and ensuring an equal
experience for viewers with vision difficulties.

Attributes
[# of comments]

Overall
[473]

Level Undergraduate
[403]

Level Graduate
[70]

INTERESTING 21.35 % 22.33 % 15.71 %

HELPFUL / SUPPORTIVE 19.87 % 18.86 % 25.71 %

DIFFICULT 18.39 % 19.85 % 10.00 %

ENGAGING 15.86 % 15.88 % 15.71 %

IMPORTANT / RELEVANT 15.01 % 13.90 % 21.43 %

INTERESTING

HELPFUL / SUPPORTIVE

DIFFICULT

ENGAGING

IMPORTANT / RELEVANT



4.C) Overall Quality of Instruction vs. Common Attributes in Student Feedback

This block demonstrates Blue's ability to cross-tabulate Quantitative Feedback
with Theme Data gathered from Qualitative/Open-ended feedback. By breaking
down the information this way, we can see that among students who spoke
about 'Difficulty' there is only small difference between those who found the
instruction 'Good' and those who found it 'Poor'. Using this sort of data can

enable us to create profiles of courses that will most likely be found ‘Good’ or ‘Excellent’.



Attributes
[# of comments]

Overall
[473]

Excellent
[131]

Very Good
[136]

Good
[117]

Fair
[63]

Poor
[26]

INTERESTING 21.35 % 23.66 % 26.47 % 20.51 % 11.11 % 11.54 %

HELPFUL / SUPPORTIVE 19.87 % 29.77 % 18.38 % 14.53 % 17.46 % 7.69 %

DIFFICULT 18.39 % 10.69 % 19.12 % 23.93 % 20.63 % 23.08 %

ENGAGING 15.86 % 22.90 % 19.12 % 11.97 % 6.35 % 3.85 %

IMPORTANT / RELEVANT 15.01 % 16.03 % 12.50 % 15.38 % 12.70 % 26.92 %

KNOWLEDGEABLE 14.59 % 17.56 % 16.18 % 11.97 % 11.11 % 11.54 %

ENJOYABLE 12.90 % 14.50 % 12.50 % 10.26 % 17.46 % 7.69 %

CLEAR 11.63 % 14.50 % 14.71 % 9.40 % 6.35 % 3.85 %

ORGANIZED 11.21 % 7.63 % 13.97 % 12.82 % 11.11 % 7.69 %

ENTHUSIASTIC / DEDICATED 9.73 % 11.45 % 8.82 % 9.40 % 12.70 % 0.00 %



4.D) Common Course Elements in Student Feedback vs. Year of Study

In this example we are cross tabulating between a demographic (Year of Study)
and the themes that occur in student feedback. This can help us to further
tailor our profiles as we can see what different types/groups of students are
discussing.  

Elements
[# of comments]

YOS 4
[257]

YOS 3
[93]

YOS 2
[48]

YOS 1
[75]

PROFESSOR 57.98 % 59.14 % 60.42 % 58.67 %

STUDENTS 54.47 % 53.76 % 50.00 % 66.67 %

COURSE 44.36 % 47.31 % 50.00 % 45.33 %

EVALUATION 30.35 % 38.71 % 29.17 % 25.33 %

LECTURES 31.52 % 34.41 % 29.17 % 17.33 %

CLASS 32.30 % 24.73 % 25.00 % 26.67 %

DISCUSSION 21.01 % 12.90 % 20.83 % 33.33 %

COMPREHENSION 22.96 % 21.51 % 22.92 % 12.00 %

READINGS 19.46 % 16.13 % 12.50 % 21.33 %

LEARNING EXPERIENCE 14.40 % 15.05 % 18.75 % 26.67 %





In this section we showcase Blue's ability to directly reflect all or a subset of the responses left in 
feedback forms. Sharing these responses directly presents an opportunity for faculty to search for 
specific responses and see what other responses were submitted on the same form; this can allow for 

have led to that feedback.
a better understanding of open-ended feedback by allowing the viewer to see what other details may 



Section 7: Evaluation Overall Summary

This section demonstrates some of the ranking functionality that can be used to display areas for
improvement for Instructors and Courses. In this example we are showing the Top Three and Bottom
Three scores for each. In this example we have chosen to label these as 'Strengths' and 'Areas for
Improvement'.

Items which are considered 'Strengths' may be used to identify strategies to replicate success. Items
identified as 'Areas for Improvement' can be used to set goals for improvement in coming semesters.

7.A) Teaching Improvement Opportunities

Strengths

1 The course instructor provided opportunity for group activity and discussion in class. 4.83

2 The course instructor provided opportunity for classroom discussion. 4.68

3 The course instructor responded respectfully to students’ questions. 4.57

Areas for Improvement

1 The course instructor moved through course concepts at a comfortable pace. 3.20

2 The course instructor organized lectures in a logical manner. 3.51

3 The course instructor explained concepts clearly. 4.06

7.B) Course Improvement Opportunities

Strengths

1 The course textbook and/or readings contributed to my learning of the subject matter. 4.03

2 The course provided me with a deeper understanding of the subject matter. 4.03

3 I found the course intellectually stimulating. 3.97

Areas for Improvement

1 Compared to other courses, the workload for this course was… 2.73

2 Course projects, assignments, tests, and/or exams improved my understanding of the course material. 3.71

3
Course projects, assignments, tests and/or exams provided opportunity for me to demonstrate an
understanding of the course material.

3.82



Section 8: Conclusion

This report has been an example of what can be achieved using Blue’s unique report generation engine. 
As reports are created at any level on a block-by-block basis, this is just one example of the thousands of
different reports that can be generated.
 
All of the data summarized in this report is also available in a number of different exportable formats.  Raw
and calculated data can be exported in CSV and XLS formats for use in SPSS, Provalis Prosuite and
Excel.  Web services are also provided with Blue that enable dynamic synchronization with third-party
systems including data warehouses, Business Intelligence systems, and Learning Analytics tools.

 
For additional information on Blue’s reporting functionality, contact us today!

 
Phone +1.514.938.2111
Toll-Free +1.877.938.2111 (North America Only)
info@explorance.com
 

Follow us...

http://www.twitter.com/eXplorance
http://www.facebook.com/eXplorance
http://www.linkedin.com/company/eXplorance

Brought to you by your Quality and Planning Team!
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